Designation: B 313/B 313M – 02
Standard Specification for
Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Round Welded Tubes 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 313/B 313M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope *
1.1 This specification covers aluminum and aluminum-alloy
tubes made from formed sheet and seam welded by continuous
methods.
1.2 Alloy (Note 1) and temper designations are in accor-
dance with ANSI H35.1 [H35.1M]. The equivalent Unified
Numbering System alloy designations are those of Table 1
preceded by A9, for example, A91100 for aluminum 1100 in
accordance with Practice E 527.
NOTE 1—Throughout this specification use of the termalloy in the
general sense includes aluminum as well as aluminum alloy.
NOTE 2—For the requirements for sheet see Specification B 209.
1.3 For acceptance criteria for inclusion of new aluminum
and aluminum alloys in this specification, see Annex A2.
1.4 The values stated in either inch-pound or SI units are to
be regarded separately as standards. The SI units are shown
either in brackets or in separate tables. The values stated in
each system are not exact equivalents; therefore, each system
must be used independently of the other. Combining values
from two systems will result in nonconformance with the
specification.
2. Referenced Documents
2.1 The following documents of the issue in effect on the
date of material purchase form a part of this specification to the
extent referenced herein:
2.2 ASTM Standards:
B 209 Specification for Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy
Sheet and Plate2
B 557 Test Methods of Tension Testing Wrought and Cast
Aluminum- and Magnesium-Alloy Products2
B 557M Test Methods of Tension Testing Wrought and Cast
Aluminum- and Magnesium-Alloy Products [Metric]2
B 660 Practices for Packaging/Packing of Aluminum and
Magnesium Products2
B 666/B 666M Practice for Identification Marking of Alu-
minum and Magnesium Products2
B 918 Practice for Heat Treatment of Wrought Aluminum
Alloys2
E 29 Practice for Using Significant Digits in Test Data to
Determine Conformance with Specifications3
E 34 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Aluminum and
Aluminum-Base Alloys4
E 55 Practice for Sampling Wrought Nonferrous Metals and
Alloys for Determination of Chemical Composition4
E 227 Test Method for Optical Emission Spectrometric
Analysis of Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys by the
Point-to-Plane Technique4
E 527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys (UNS)5
E 607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis of Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys by the
Point-to-Plane Technique, Nitrogen Atmosphere4
E 716 Practices for Sampling Aluminum and Aluminum
Alloys for Spectrochemical Analysis4
E 1251 Test Method for Optical Emission Spectrometric
Analysis of Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys by the Argon
Atmosphere, Point-to-Plane, Unipolar Self-Initiating Ca-
pacitor Discharge4
2.3 ANSI Standards:
H35.1 Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for Alumi-
num2
H35.1M Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for Alu-
minum (Metric)
H35.2 Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts2
H35.2M Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts (Metric)
2.4 Military Standard:
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage6
2.5 AMS Specification:
AMS 2772 Heat Treatment of Aluminum Alloy Raw Mate-
rials7
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of the ASTM Committee B07 on

other aluminum or aluminum alloy already in this specifica-
tion.
A2.2.5 For codification purposes, an alloying element is any
element intentionally added for any purpose other than grain
refinement and for which minimum and maximum limits are
specified. Unalloyed aluminum contains a minimum of
99.00 % aluminum.
A2.2.6 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed to the following decimal places:
Less than 0.001 % 0.000X
0.001 to but less than 0.01 % 0.00X
0.01 to but less than 0.10 %
Unalloyed aluminum made by a refining process 0.0XX
Alloys and unalloyed aluminum not made by a refining process 0.0X
0.10 through 0.55 %
(It is customary to express limits of 0.30 through 0.55 % as
0.X0 or 0.X5.)
0.XX
Over 0.55 % 0.X, X.X, etc.
(except that combined Si + Fe limits for 99.00 % minimum
aluminum must be expressed as 0.XX or 1.XX)
A2.2.7 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed in the following sequence: Silicon; Iron; Copper;
Manganese; Magnesium; Chromium; Nickel; Zinc (Note
A2.1); Titanium; Other Elements, Each; Other Elements, Total;
Aluminum (Note A2.2).
NOTE A2.1—Additional specified elements having limits are inserted in
alphabetical order of their chemical symbols between zinc and titanium, or
are specified in footnotes.
NOTE A2.2—Aluminum is specified asminimumfor unalloyed alumi-
num and as aremainderfor aluminum alloys.8 The Aluminum Association, 900 19th Street, NW, Washington, DC 20006.
B 313/B 313M – 02
9
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
This section identifies the principal changes to this standard that have been incorporated since the last issue.
(1) Replaced Practice B 597 with Practice B 918 in 2.2, 4.2.1, and 7.2.
(2)Replaced MIL-H-6088 with AMS 2772 in 2.5 and 7.1.
ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned
in this standard. Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk
of infringement of such rights, are entirely their own responsibility.
This standard is subject to revision at any time by the responsible technical committee and must be reviewed every five years and
if not revised, either reapproved or withdrawn. Your comments are invited either for revision of this standard or for additional standards
and should be addressed to ASTM International Headquarters. Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the
responsible technical committee, which you may attend. If you feel that your comments have not received a fair hearing you should
make your views known to the ASTM Committee on Standards, at the address shown below.
This standard is copyrighted by ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959,
United States. Individual reprints (single or multiple copies) of this standard may be obtained by contacting ASTM at the above
address or at 610-832-9585 (phone), 610-832-9555 (fax), or service@astm.org (e-mail); or through the ASTM website
(www.astm.org).
B 313/B 313M – 02
10